(0.005) (0.005) (0.005) (0.005) (0.008) (0.008)
N 68962 68962 68962 68962 68962 68962
Covariates X X X
Specification:
(i) Linear
(ii) Linear with interaction X X
(iii) Quadratic X X
(iv) Quadratic with interaction X X

Notes: parametric estimates with triangular weights and different bandwidths (BW): estimates in Panel A, B, C and D
are performed on a sample including, respectively, individuals born one, three, six and twelve months before and after the
cutoff date. The RD estimate is the coefficient of the variable Treated, which indicates individuals born in 1948 (i.e. those
who are 65 years old in 2013 and thus benefit from the universal free vaccination). Linear and quadratic specifications with
and without interactions are shown. For the list of covariates included and their definitions see Table 1. Significance levels:
* p<0.01,  p<0.05, * p<0.1. Source: based on General Health Register, ATS-Milan.

33

Table 4
Placebo analysis on age groups before and after age 65.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Panel A. Before age 65 Age group 64-63 Age group 63-62
RD estimate -0.003 -0.003 -0.010 -0.011 0.006 0.006 0.008 0.007

(0.007) (0.007) (0.011) (0.011) (0.006) (0.006) (0.009) (0.009)
N.Obs.: total 66949 66949 66949 66949 65552 65552 65552 65552
N.Obs.: effective left 5412 5689 5601 5504 6285 6383 6690 6472
N.Obs.: effective right 4521 4785 4703 4619 5550 5668 5921 5765
BW 54 56 55 55 65 66 69 66
Panel B. After age 65 Age group 66-65 Age group 67-66
RD estimate 0.012 0.012 0.007 0.007 -0.001 -0.001 -0.002 -0.003

(0.012) (0.012) (0.016) (0.016) (0.010) (0.010) (0.014) (0.014)
N.Obs.: total 71152 71152 71152 71152 72072 72072 72072 72072
N.Obs.: effective left 5921 6011 5921 5921 7185 7279 8881 8678
N.Obs.: effective right 5258 5351 5258 5258 6736 6836 8282 8078
BW 59 59 59 59 71 71 88 85
Order Loc. Poly. (p) 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1
Covariates X X X X

Notes: RD robust estimates with Triangular Kernel and Coverage Error Rate (CER) optimal bandwidth (BW) selector
(Calonico et al., 2014; 2017) on samples constituted each time by two subsequent cohorts of individuals: the older cohort
plays the role of the placebo treated group, the younger cohort that of the placebo control group. For example, the estimate
for the 64-63 age group is obtained treating the 64-year-olds as the treated group and the 63-year-olds as the control group.